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KNR Constructions reported dismal earnings in 2Q26 as adjusted PAT slumped 70% YoY to INR 
279mn (JMFe: INR 400mn, consensus: INR 539mn) due to lower margins/other income. Irrigation 
receivables from Telangana government inched up further to INR 13.5bn. With strong inflows of 
INR 40bn in 1H26, backlog improved to INR 82bn (3.2x TTM revenue) as of Sept-25. However, 
only 43% of backlog is currently under execution. Also, EBITDA margins have been impacted 
due to operating deleverage, lower share of high margin irrigation segment and cost incurred 
towards Kerala project on KNR’s books. Due to softer execution in 1H26 and weak executable 
backlog, KNR has further lowered its FY26E revenue guidance to c.INR 20bn (from INR 20–25bn 
earlier). Margins in 2H26 will be further impacted by cost of c.INR 400mn to be incurred in 
Kerala project. Accordingly, we have cut EPS sharply by 45%/25%/12% in FY26/27/28E led by 
cut in execution/margins. Valuations at 18x/13x FY27/28E EPS does not provide material upside. 
We downgrade the stock to REDUCE with SoTP based revised price target of INR 165 (valuing 
EPC business at 13x FY27 EPS and assets at INR 45/share). 

 PAT sharply below JMFe due to lower margins and other income: KNR’s revenue/EBITDA 
declined sharply by 42%/61% YoY to INR 4.9bn/INR 536mn (JMFe: INR 4.3bn/INR 574mn) due 
to lower executable order backlog. Irrigation revenue stood at c.INR 1.7bn (+17% YoY), above 
JMFe of INR 1bn. EBITDA margins contracted sharply by 520bps YoY to 10.9% (JMFe: 13.5%) 
due to higher employee expenses (includes c.INR 100mn variable payout to promoters) and INR 
100mn cost incurred towards Kerala project (on KNR’s books). Other income declined sharply by 
73% YoY to INR 39mn (JMFe: INR 160mn). Adjusted PAT declined sharply by 70% YoY to INR 
279mn (JMFe: INR 400mn) due to lower margins and other income. 

 Backlog strengthens but executability weak; cuts FY26E revenue guidance sharply: With 
strong inflows of INR 40bn in 1H26, KNR’s order backlog has improved to INR 82bn (3.2x TTM 
revenue) as of Sept-25. However, execution of the recently awarded INR 36bn mining order has 
been deferred by 9–12 months, with meaningful revenue contribution now expected in FY28E. 
Due to softer execution in 1H26 and weak executable backlog, KNR has further lowered its 
FY26E revenue guidance to c.INR 20bn (from INR 20–25bn earlier). Margins in 2H26 will be 
further impacted by cost of c.INR 400mn to be incurred in Kerala project and we estimate it to be 
around 10-11% in 2H26. KNR expects order inflows of INR 120-140bn for FY26E. 

 Irrigation receivables rose further; asset monetization in sight: Irrigation receivables from 
Telangana government rose further from INR 13bn in Aug-25 to INR 13.5bn currently. KNR 
received c.INR 744mn in 3Q26 so far and is hopeful of improved recoveries in 2H26. KNR has a 
pending equity requirement of INR 2.9bn for its HAM portfolio, to be infused in FY26/27E. KNR 
targets to complete monetization of 4 HAM assets in 2H26.  

 Downgrade to REDUCE with price target of INR 165: While KNR derives intrinsic strengths 
from a proven track record, good governance and strong balance sheet we see uncertainties in 
its medium growth outlook caused by uncertain prospects for its irrigation segment weak 
executable backlog. We have cut EPS sharply by 45%/25%/12% in FY26/27/28E mainly led by 
cut in execution and margins. Valuations at 18x/13x FY27/28E EPS does not provide material 
upside. We downgrade the stock to REDUCE with SoTP based revised price target of INR 165 
(valuing EPC business at 13x FY27 EPS and assets at INR 45/share). 

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Sales 39,558 32,344 20,064 25,030 34,526 
Sales Growth (%) 6.4 -18.2 -38.0 24.8 37.9 
EBITDA 6,902 5,017 2,314 3,505 4,832 
EBITDA Margin (%) 17.4 15.5 11.5 14.0 14.0 
Adjusted Net Profit 4,410 3,393 1,442 2,612 3,556 
Diluted EPS (INR) 15.7 12.1 5.1 9.3 12.6 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) 8.7 -23.1 -57.5 81.1 36.1 
ROIC (%) 15.0 8.7 3.6 6.5 8.4 
ROE (%) 14.8 9.5 3.6 6.2 7.9 
P/E (x) 16.6 25.5 33.7 18.6 13.7 
P/B (x) 2.3 2.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 
EV/EBITDA (x) 10.2 17.0 17.0 11.1 7.9 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 17/Nov/2025 
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Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. REDUCE 
Previous Reco. HOLD  
Current Price Target (12M) 165 
Upside/(Downside) -4.2% 
Previous Price Target 205 
Change -19.5% 

 

Key Data – KNRC IN  
Current Market Price INR173 
Market cap (bn) INR48.5/US$0.5 
Free Float 51% 
Shares in issue (mn) 281.2 
Diluted share (mn) 281.2 
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR474.1/US$5.3 
52-week range 359/168 
Sensex/Nifty 84,951/26,013 
INR/US$ 88.6  

 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute -8.2 -26.5 -42.9 
Relative* -9.3 -28.8 -47.9 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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 Standalone quarterly results  Exhibit 1.

INR mn 2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 FY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 2QFY26E 
Variance   

(%) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 8,560 7,079 8,512 32,344 4,792 4,930 4,250 16.0% 20,064 25,030 34,526 

EBIDTA 1,380 1,173 1,175 5,084 615 536 574 -6.7% 2,314 3,505 4,832 

EBIDTA margin (%) 16.1 16.6 13.8 15.7 12.8 10.9 13.5 
 

11.5 14.0 14.0 

Other income 145 130 185 657 150 39 160 -75.7% 361 744 822 

Depreciation 226 229 223 903 150 147 170 -13.7% 614 623 764 

Interest 20 31 38 130 34 46 30 54.8% 134 135 138 

PBT 1,279 1,044 1,099 4,708 580 382 534 -28.6% 1,927 3,491 4,752 

Tax 344 253 281 1,248 150 103 134 -23.8% 485 879 1,196 

Effective tax rate (%) 26.9 24.3 25.6 26.5 25.8 26.9 25.2 
 

25.2 25.2 25.2 

Adjusted PAT 934 791 818 3,460 430 279 400 -30.2% 1,442 2,612 3,556 

Extra-ordinary items 2,410 1,031 (66) 3,797 82 - - 
 

82 - - 

Reported PAT 3,344 1,822 752 7,257 513 279 400 -30.2% 1,525 2,612 3,556 

YoY Growth (%) 
           

Net sales (9.1) (21.8) (27.8) (18.2) (41.5) (42.4) 
  

(38.0) 24.8 37.9 

EBITDA (17.0) (20.4) (42.2) (26.3) (54.6) (61.2) 
  

(54.5) 51.4 37.9 

Other income 189.7 116.1 27.2 101.0 (23.7) (73.3) 
  

(45.1) 106.3 10.4 

Depreciation (27.2) (29.7) (31.5) (27.5) (33.4) (35.1) 
  

(32.0) 1.6 22.5 

Interest (64.7) (57.3) (46.4) (48.3) (15.9) 127.6 
  

3.7 0.4 2.6 

PBT (4.9) (8.1) (38.3) (17.9) (54.9) (70.2) 
  

(59.1) 81.1 36.1 

PAT (6.4) (7.6) (43.7) (21.6) (53.0) (70.1) 
  

(58.3) 81.1 36.1 

Reported PAT 234.9 113.0 (62.1) 46.9 (61.7) (91.7) 
  

(79.0) 71.3 36.1 

Source: JM Financial 
 

 Key assumptions Exhibit 2.
INR mn FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Order inflows         11,049            4,290         85,000           50,000         50,000  

EBITDA Margins 17.4% 15.5% 11.5% 14.0% 14.0% 

Equity investments#          1,930            1,625           1,700             1,720                -    

Capex             728               181              350             1,000           2,000  

NWC days*             163               285              320                250              175  

Source: Company, JM Financial *: ex of free cash and L&A to subsidiaries/JVs; #: gross investments for existing HAM portfolio  
 

 Change in estimates Exhibit 3.

INR mn 
FY26E FY27E FY28E 

New Old YoY (%) New Old YoY (%) New Old YoY (%) 

Net Sales 20,064 25,064 (19.9) 25,030 32,975 (24.1) 34,526 39,398 (12.4) 

EBITDA 2,314 3,634 (36.3) 3,505 4,948 (29.2) 4,832 5,911 (18.2) 

EBITDA margin % 11.5 14.5 
 

14.0 15.0 
 

14.0 15.0 
 

Adj. PAT 1,442 2,640 (45.4) 2,612 3,479 (24.9) 3,556 4,059 (12.4) 

Diluted EPS 5.1 9.4 (45.4) 9.3 12.4 (24.9) 12.6 14.4 (12.4) 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Backlog of INR 82bn* focused in five southern states Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial; *: as on Sept-25 

 Mining accounts for 43% of Sept-25 order backlog Exhibit 5.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Telangana irrigation receivables stood at INR 13.5bn as on Nov’25 (TTM irrigation revenue: INR 4.7bn) Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 SoTP based target price of INR 165 Exhibit 7.

Business Rationale Value Multiple (x) Value 
Value per share 

(INR) 

KNR Standalone PEx Mar-27E EPS 2,612 13.0 33,960 121 

Equity investment in BOT/annuity/HAM road assets      

      
Equity investment in HAMs  10,355 1.2 12,557 45 

- 5 old HAMs P/Bv (x) - Mar-27E 7,340 1.3 9,542  
- 3 new HAMs P/Bv (x) - Mar-27E 2,587 1.0 2,587  
- HAMs yet to be won P/Bv (x) - Mar-27E 428 1.0 428  
Sub-Total  10,355  12,557 45 

Target price    46,517 165 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Key conference call takeaways 
 FY26 Guidance: Revenue: INR 20bn (earlier: INR 20-25bn); EBITDA margins: 13-14%; Order 

Inflow: INR 120-140bn; Capex: c.INR 300-400mn 

 Irrigation receivables rise further from INR 13bn in Aug-25 to INR 13.5bn currently. 

 Water pipeline backlog stands at INR 10.5bn. Expects rev of INR 3.5bn in FY26E and remainder 
in FY27E. 

 Mining project execution delayed by 9-12 months. KNR expects major revenue booking in 
FY28E.  

 HAM updates: Pending equity of INR 2.9bn to be invested by Mar-27. KNR targets monetization 
of 4 HAM assets in 2H26. 

 Project updates: KNR expects LoA for Bhandara-Gadchiroli MSRDC project in 4Q26 and does 
not expect cancellation of the project. This project currently is not included in backlog as LoA is 
awaited. 

 KNR’s portfolio of eight HAM assets Exhibit 8.

Project (INR mn) 
Awarding 

authority 
State 

Length 

(km) 

FC/ AD 

Status 
BPC 

Total 

Debt 

Total 

Equity 

Invested 

equity* 

Debt 

drawn* 

Magadi Somwarpeth KSHIP Karnataka 166 Received 11,445 2,570 1,233 1,233 2,187 

Oddanchatram - Madathukulam NHAI Tamil Nadu 45 Received 9,200 3,170 805 644 2,450 

Ramanattukara to Valanchery NHAI Kerala 40 Received 23,675 8,641 2,250 1,876 6,500 

Valanchery to Kappirikkad NHAI Kerala 37 Received 21,400 7,753 2,092 1,734 6,250 

Chittor Thatchur NHAI AP & TN 35 Received 10,415 3,858 962 836 3,000 

Marripudi to Somavarappadu NHAI AP 29 Received 6,650 3,470 875 438 - 

Ramnathapura Terakanambi NHAI Karnataka 27 Received 6,500 3,269 817 0 - 

Yalachahalli to KR Nagara  NHAI Karnataka 19 Received 6,903 3,506 895 0 - 

Total of above 
  

398 
 

96,188 36,237 9,929 6,978 23,137 

Source: Company, JM Financial; *: as on Sept-25 
  

 1 year forward P/E chart Exhibit 9.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial, Bloomberg 
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Financial Tables (Standalone) 
Income Statement   (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 39,558 32,344 20,064 25,030 34,526 

Sales Growth 6.4% -18.2% -38.0% 24.8% 37.9% 

Other Operating Income 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 39,558 32,344 20,064 25,030 34,526 

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 30,012 24,647 15,710 19,061 26,755 

Personnel Cost 1,735 1,769 1,672 2,006 2,307 

Other Expenses 909 911 368 459 633 

EBITDA 6,902 5,017 2,314 3,505 4,832 

EBITDA Margin 17.4% 15.5% 11.5% 14.0% 14.0% 

EBITDA Growth -1.0% -27.3% -53.9% 51.4% 37.9% 

Depn. & Amort. 1,245 903 614 623 764 

EBIT 5,657 4,114 1,701 2,882 4,069 

Other Income 327 657 361 744 822 

Finance Cost 251 130 134 135 138 

PBT before Excep. & Forex 5,733 4,641 1,927 3,491 4,752 

Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) 528 3,797 82 0 0 

PBT 6,261 8,438 2,010 3,491 4,752 

Taxes 1,322 1,248 485 879 1,196 

Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Reported Net Profit 4,938 7,190 1,525 2,612 3,556 

Adjusted Net Profit 4,410 3,393 1,442 2,612 3,556 

Net Margin 11.1% 10.5% 7.2% 10.4% 10.3% 

Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 281.2 281.2 281.2 281.2 281.2 

Diluted EPS (INR) 15.7 12.1 5.1 9.3 12.6 

Diluted EPS Growth 8.7% -23.1% -57.5% 81.1% 36.1% 

Total Dividend + Tax  70    70   30   54    74 

Dividend Per Share (INR)   0.3   0.3   0.1     0.2   0.3 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

Cash Flow Statement                                                     (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before Tax 6,261 8,438 2,010 3,491 4,752 

Depn. & Amort. 1,245 903 614 623 764 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) 251 130 134 135 138 

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. -3,477 -7,651 7,668 503 646 

Others -4 -557 0 0 0 

Taxes Paid -1,481 -1,186 -485 -879 -1,196 

Operating Cash Flow 2,794 76 9,940 3,874 5,104 

Capex -728 -181 -350 -1,000 -2,000 

Free Cash Flow 2,066 -105 9,590 2,874 3,104 

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments -1,376 -673 -1,700 -2,147 -2,395 

Others  -19 1 0 0 0 

Investing Cash Flow -2,123 -853 -2,050 -3,147 -4,395 

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend + Tax thereon -70 -70 -30 -54 -74 

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans -3 0 0 0 0 

Others -251 -130 -134 -135 -138 

Financing Cash Flow -323 -200 -164 -189 -212 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash   348   -976  7,726   537   497 

Opening Cash Balance   1,998  2,346   1,370    9,096   9,633 

Closing Cash Balance     2,346   1,370   9,096   9,633   10,130 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Balance Sheet  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders’ Fund 32,257 39,450 40,945 43,503 46,985 

   Share Capital 562 562 562 562 562 

   Reserves & Surplus 31,694 38,887 40,382 42,940 46,422 

Preference Share Capital  0 0 0 0 0 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Loans 0 0 0 0 0 

Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) -1,367 -1,276 -1,276 -1,276 -1,276 

Total - Equity & Liab. 30,889 38,174 39,669 42,227 45,709 

Net Fixed Assets 4,391 3,693 3,430 3,806 5,042 

   Gross Fixed Assets 16,967 15,384 15,734 16,734 18,734 

   Intangible Assets 0 0 0 0 0 

   Less: Depn. & Amort. 12,597 11,695 12,308 12,932 13,695 

   Capital WIP 22 4 4 4 4 

Investments 6,620 7,862 9,562 11,709 14,104 

Current Assets 29,999 33,667 31,701 33,518 35,952 

   Inventories 2,207 1,603 1,048 1,616 2,150 

   Sundry Debtors 14,059 12,762 10,444 10,286 9,648 

   Cash & Bank Balances 2,346 1,436 9,162 9,700 10,196 

   Loans & Advances 53 53 53 53 53 

  Other Current Assets 11,333 17,813 10,994 11,864 13,905 

Current Liab. & Prov. 10,121 7,048 5,023 6,807 9,390 

   Current Liabilities 2,739 3,080 1,905 2,309 3,185 

   Provisions & Others 7,382 3,968 3,118 4,498 6,205 

Net Current Assets 19,878 26,619 26,678 26,712 26,563 

Total – Assets 30,889 38,174 39,669 42,227 45,709 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

Dupont Analysis                                                    
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Margin 11.1% 10.5% 7.2% 10.4% 10.3% 

Asset Turnover (x) 1.3 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.8 

Leverage Factor (x) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

RoE 14.8% 9.5% 3.6% 6.2% 7.9% 
 

Key Ratios                                                      
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

BV/Share (INR) 114.7 140.3 145.6 154.7 167.1 

ROIC 15.0% 8.7% 3.6% 6.5% 8.4% 

ROE 14.8% 9.5% 3.6% 6.2% 7.9% 

Net Debt/Equity (x) -0.1 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 

P/E (x) 16.6 25.5 33.7 18.6 13.7 

P/B (x) 2.3 2.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 

EV/EBITDA (x) 10.2 17.0 17.0 11.1 7.9 

EV/Sales (x) 1.8 2.6 2.0 1.6 1.1 

Debtor days 130 144 190 150 102 

Inventory days 20 18 19 24 23 

Creditor days 31 41 39 39 39 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

20-Jul-23 Buy 300   

17-Aug-23 Buy 300 0.0 

18-Nov-23 Buy 330 10.3 

5-Dec-23 Hold 275 -16.7 

10-Feb-24 Hold 275 -0.2 

31-May-24 Hold 305 10.9 

16-Aug-24 Hold 320 5.1 

13-Nov-24 Hold 320 0.0 

30-May-25 Hold 240 -24.8 

12-Aug-25 Hold 205 -14.6 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        
 

 

Recommendation History 
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certification from the National Institute of Securities Market (NISM) in no way guarantee performance of JM Financial Institutional Securities or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities renders stock broking services primarily to institutional investors and provides the research services to its institutional 
clients/investors. JM Financial Institutional Securities and its associates are part of a multi-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, 
brokerage and financing group. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have provided or may provide services in respect of managing 
offerings of securities, corporate finance, investment banking, mergers & acquisitions, broking, financing or any other advisory services to the company(ies) covered 
herein. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have received during the past twelve months or may receive compensation from the 
company(ies) mentioned in this report for rendering any of the above services. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell 
the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) covered under this report or (c) act as an advisor or lender/borrower to, or may have any 
financial interest in, such company(ies) or (d) considering the nature of business/activities that JM Financial Institutional Securities is engaged in, it may have 
potential conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report on the subject company(ies). 
Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor its associates or the Research Analyst(s) named in this report or his/her relatives individually own one per cent or 
more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 
The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt or 
equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The Research 
Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 
2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the company(ies) covered 
under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 
report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or developments 
referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 
This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered in this report by 
studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 
The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 
This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 
Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 
This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM Financial 
Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 
This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 
research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 
broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements 
of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 
Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this report, 
must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In the 
U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1325 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor, Office No. 2715, New York, 
New York 10019. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4958 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   
Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling 
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons 
falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United 
Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such 
persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with 
relevant persons. 
Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 
securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as a 
solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described 
herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your representation 
that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as such term is defined 
in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the information contained 
herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the needs of the recipient. 
Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized agents are not 
responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the information 
contained herein. 
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